November 1, 2022



Kootenay Silver is Saddened to Announce the Passing of Brian Groves

Kootenay Silver Inc. (TSXV: KTN) (the "Company" or "Kootenay") It is with sad hearts that we inform our shareholders of the passing of Brian Groves, who has been a director of Kootenay for the past 13 years. Brian always provided a measured and thoughtful perspective. Beyond his input as a director, his friendship, wry sense of humour, and comradery will be greatly missed.

Brian had a long and productive career in minerals exploration, advancing from field work through to management and executive levels in both junior exploration companies and international mining companies. He was well regarded and respected by those who worked with him and knew him as a friend. Brian will be greatly missed. We send our condolences to his family.

The following link is provided to his obituary

https://www.drakecremation.com/brian-john-groves-1954-2022/

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

About Kootenay Silver Inc.

Kootenay Silver Inc. is an exploration company actively engaged in the discovery and development of mineral projects in the Sierra Madre Region of Mexico. Supported by one of the largest junior portfolios of silver assets in Mexico, Kootenay continues to provide its shareholders with significant leverage to silver prices. The Company remains focused on the expansion of its current silver resources, new discoveries and the near-term economic development of its priority silver projects located in prolific mining districts in Sonora, State and Chihuahua, State, Mexico, respectively.

For additional information, please contact:

James McDonald, CEO and President at 403-880-6016

Ken Berry, Chairman at 604-601-5652; 1-888-601-5650

or visit: www.kootenaysilver.com